TOWN OF JACKSON
PLANNING & BUILDING
DEPARTMENT

TRANSMITTAL MEMO

Town of Jackson Federal Agencies
XlPublic Works/Engineering []Engineer [ ]Army Corp of Engineers
X|Building []Surveyor- Nelson Utility Providers
[ITitle Company []Assessor C1Qwest
X Town Attorney [IClerk and Recorder [ILower Valley Energy
[ ]Police [JRoad and Levee [ 1Bresnan Communications
Joint Town/County State of Wyoming Special Districts
[IParks and Recreation [ITeton Conservation [JSTART
[ |Pathways [ IwYDOT [JJackson Hole Fire/EMS
[IHousing Department [TC School District #1 [(irrigation Company
Teton County XIGame and Fish
[CJPlanning Division [IDEQ

Date: June 21, 2019 REQUESTS:

Item #: P19-157 The applicant is submitting a request for a Zoning Compliance

Verification for a Minor Deviation at 140 Pine Glades Drive,
specifically for a new avalanche fence that was originally not
required based on incorrect avalanche study information. New
information suggest an avalanche fence is required for 140 Pine
Glades Drive.

Planner: Tyler Valentine
Phone: 733-0440 ext. 1305

Fax: 734-3563 For questions, please call Tyler Valentine at 733-0440, x1305 or

Email: tvalentine@jacksonwy.gov email to the address shown below. Thank you.

Owner:

Pine Canyon, LLC
PO Box 4741
Jackson, WY 83001

Applicant:

Sagebrush Architectural Services
PO Box 642

Jackson, WY 83001
307-413-0056

Please respond by: July 5, 2019 (Sufficiency)
July 12, 2019 (with Comments)

RESPONSE: For Departments not using Trak-it, please send responses via email to:
tstolte@jacksonwy.gov



PLANNING PERMIT APPLICATION
Planning & Building Department

150 E Pearl Ave. | ph: (307) 733-0440

P.O. Box 1687

Jackson, WY 83001

www.townofjackson.com

Fees Paid
Application #s

Please note: Applications received after 3 PM will be processed the next business day.

For Office Use Only

Date & Time Received

PROJECT.

Name/Description:

Pine Glades minor deviation

Physical Address:

140 Pine Glades Drive

Lot, Subdivision:

Lots 14 and H, Pine Glades Townhomes

PiIDN: 22-41-16-33-4-38-008

PROPERTY OWNER.
Name: Pine Canyon, LLC Phone: 307-413-0056
Mailing Address: PO Box 4741; Jackson, WY 2. 83001

E-mail:

sagebrusharch@gmail.com

APPLICANT/AGENT.

Name:

Sagebrush Architectural Services

Mailing Address:

PO Box 642; Jackson, WY

E-mail:

sagebrusharch@gmail.com

Phone: 307-413-0056
zie: 83001

DESIGNATED PRIMARY CONTACT.
Property Owner X

Applicant/Agent

TYPE OF APPLICATION. Please check all that apply; review the type of appfication at www.tawnofjackson/200/Planning

Use Permit
Basic Use
Conditional Use
Special Use
Relief from the LDRs
Administrative Adjustment
Variance
Beneficial Use Determination

Appeal of an Admin. Decision

Physical

Development
Sketch Plan
Development Plan

Design Review

Subdivision/Development Option

Subdivision Plat
Boundary Adjustment (replat)
Boundary Adjustment {no plat)

Development Option Plan

interpretations

Formal Interpretation
% NI Ao :Ie,n'ﬁf,[.-__‘
X_Zuning Compliance Verification

Amendments to the LDRs
LDR Text Amendment
Map Amendment

Miscellaneous
X other:minor deviati

Environmental Analysis

Planning Permit Application

1

Effective 06/01/2019



PRE-SUBMITTAL STEPS. To see if pre-submittal steps apply to you, go to www.townofjackson.com/200/Planning and select
the relevant application type for requirements. Pleose submit olf required pre-submittal steps with application.

Pre-application Conference #: P18-250 Environmental Analysis #: nfa
Original Permit #: P07-126 & 127 Date of Neighborhood Meeting:

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS. Please ensure all submittal requirements are included, The Planning Department will not hold or
process incomplete applications. Partial or incomplete applications will be returned to the applicant. Go to
www.townofjackson.com/200/Planning and select the relevant application type for submittal requirements.

Have you attached the folfowing?

X Application Fee. Fees are cumulative. Go to www.townofjackson.com/200/Planning and select the relevant
application type for the fees.

on file Notarized Letter of Authorization. A notarized letter of consent from the landowner is required if the applicant is
not the owner, or if an agent is applying an behalf of the landowner. Please see the Letter of Authorization
template at www.townofjackson.com/DocumentCenter/View/102/Town-Fee-Schedule-PDF.

X Response to Submittal Requirements. The submittal requirements can be found on the TOl website for the
specific application. If a pre-application conference is required, the submittal requirements will be provided to
applicant at the conference. The submittal requirements are at www.townofjackson.com/200/Planning under the

relevant application type.

Note: information provided by the applicant or other review agencies during the planning process may identify
other requirements that were not evident at the time of application submittal or a Pre-Application Conference, if held.
Staff may request additional materials during review as needed to determine compliance with the LDRs.

Under penalty of perjury, | hereby certify that | have read this application and associated checklists and state that, to the best
of my knowledge, all information submitted in this request is true and correct. | agree to comply with all county and state
laws relating to the subject matter of this application, and hereby authorize representatives of Teton County to enter upan the
above-mentioned property during normal business hours, after making a reasonable effort to contact the owner/applicant

priir 'to entering
//Z/m‘,%fx L /gw/«ﬁ June 20, 2019

a ure nfgoperty Owner orAuthorized Applucant/Agent Date
Carolyn urke Owner's Rep
Name Printed Title

Planning Permit Application 2 Effective 06/01/2019



LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION
Pine Canyon, LLC and John Tozzi »“Owner” whose address is: P.O. Box 4741
Jackson, WY 83001
(NAME OF ALL INDIVIDUALS OR ENTITY OWNING THE PROPERTY)
» as the owner of property
more specifically legally described as: Pine Glades PUD, Phase 2 Lots A through E and
Phase 1 lots 13 & 14 and Lot H

(If too lengthy, attach description)

HEREBY AUTHORIZES Carolyn Burke and Sagebrush Architectural Services as
agent to represent and act for Owner in making application for and receiving and accepting
on Owners behalf, any permits or other action by the Town of Jackson, or the Town of
Jackson Planning, Building, Engineering and/or Environmental Health Departments
relating to the modification, development, planning or replatting, improvement, use or
occupancy of land in the Town of Jackson. Owner agrees that Owner is or shall be deemed
conclusively to be fully aware of and to have authorized and/or made any and all
representations or promises contained in said application or any Owner information in
support thereof, and shall be deemed to be aware of and to have authorized any subsequent
revisions, corrections or modifications to such materials. Owner acknowledges and agrees
that Owner shall be bound and shall abide by the written terms or conditions of issuance of
any such named representative, whether actually delivered to Owner or not. Owner agrees
that no modification, development, platting or replatting, improvement, occupancy or use of
any structure or land involved in the application shall take place until approved by the
appropriate official of the Town of Jackson, in accordance with applicable codes and
regulations. Owner agrees to pay any fines and be liable for any other penalties arising out
of the failure to comply with the terms of any permit or arising out of any violation of the
applicable laws, codes or regulations applicable to the action sought to be permitted by the
application authorized herein.

Under penalty of perjury, the undersigned swears that the foregoing is true and, if signing
on behalf of a corporation, partnership, limited liability company or other entity, the
undersigned swears that this authorization is given with the appropriate approval of such
entity, if required.

OWNER: '
N 2 M. AT

(SIGNATURE) (SIGNATU E%FCO-O NER)
Title: s lrtlamyy~ L L €

(if signed by officer, partner or member of corﬁoration, LLC (secretary or corporate owner) partnership or
other non-individual Owner)

STATEOFJ\/@/\/‘fo(\L, )
county or_NOW e ¥~ - -

The fO(e oing instrumgnywas acknowledged before me by 30\'\"\ ’\- 022, this 3 D‘rhday of
A ? 2 ’
S

S my hand and official seal. 3
" (Sea)  DUODUO LIN
Notary Public, State of New York

(N‘(ﬁary Public) Registration #01L16340377

s i Qualified In Queens Coun
My commission expires: L{z [ l 7 13'0 ' Commission Expires April 18, 20%.




PROPOSED MINOR DEVIATION TO THE PINE GLADES DEVELOPMENT PLAN

June 20, 2019
Project Name, Location Approval Sought
Pine Glades PUD Minor Deviation to Development Plan

Pine Glades Townhomes, Phase 1, Lots 14, H
140 Pine Glades Drive

PROPOSED DEVIATION

Minor deviations to a development plan may be approved when they become necessary in light
of technical or engineering considerations that are first discovered during development that
were not reasonably anticipated during the initial approval process. Three criteria are
considered when reviewing requested minor deviations.

Below is a description of the requested deviation and responses to the review criteria.
Updated Report

The updated avalanche report is attached that illustrates the newly mapped avalanche path
and provides technical data supporting this application.

Relationship to Other Applications

Earlier in 2019, the applicant proposed several changes to the duplex S — 1 that is being
constructed on townhouse lots 13 and 14. Those changes included erecting a 65 — foot long by
13 —foot tall avalanche fence uphill of the S — 1 building. This avalanche fence is removed from
the more extensive list of changes and is submitted as a minor deviation in hopes of expediting
its construction.

The other amendments that were proposed in the earlier application will be withdrawn in a
separate communication from the applicant, with the exception of a proposed materials change
to the exterior building facade. Those proposed changes are not a part of this application.

History of Avalanche Report

Art Mears and Chris Wilbur prepared an avalanche report as part of the original Pine Glades
proposal and they now have prepared a revised report as part of this proposal. During a site
visit by Mr. Wilbur in April of 2018 it was discovered that the avalanche zone delineated in the
2008 Pine Glades proposal and approved on the original development plan was incorrect. The
disbelief in this discovery launched six months of research to determine what happened when
the original report was compiled.




It appears the initial Pine Glades plans did not reflect the updated 2005 topographic data by
Mears and Wilbur which was again updated in 2009 when the affordable housing structure was
constructed. Consequently, it was discovered that not only is a 30 foot long avalanche
mitigation fence required uphill of the guest parking on the east end of the S—1 building,
where a new garage was earlier proposed, but additional avalanche mitigation fencing is
required for the eastern 30 feet of the S -1 building which is under construction. Chris Wilbur
has now designed and engineered a 13 foot tall by 65 foot long avalanche mitigation fence that
will be installed between 30 and 50 feet uphill from the back deck of the S — 1 duplex. (See
attached report and plan.) The mitigation fence will be visually screened by spruce trees that
will be planted downhill of, and adjacent to the fence.

Wildlife Considerations

The applicant’s team heard concerns expressed by one person about the impact on wildlife
movement caused by the avalanche fences above the Teton Science Schools. The single fence
proposed in this application differs from the Science Schools case in several key ways.

e This application proposes a single fence that will be 65 feet long. The combined fences
at TSS are several hundred feet long.

e Asingle row of fence will be erected in Pine Glades where several rows exist at TSS.

e This proposed fence will overlap with the S —1 building where the TSS fences are on an
open hillside far removed from any buildings.

e The fence above S — 1 will be screened from the building by spruce trees and within 30
to 50 feet from the building. The TSS fences are in wide open space and much harder to
see.

Review Criteria and Responses
1. Complies with the standards of the current LDRs.

The avalanche fence is necessary to comply with the LDR; if the avalanche mitigation is not
installed, an LDR violation will be created. No additional development rights are sought in
association with the avalanche mitigation.

2. Does not include reductions in the amount of open space set aside or required resource
protection.

The common open space in the Pine Glades PUD will remain unchanged. The new
avalanche fence will be uphill and between 30 and 50 feet of the two-unit S — 1 building
that currently is under construction.

3. Does not include increases in the amount of building floor area.

The avalanche fence is not accompanied by any increased floor area or other development
rights.



Justin Petersen, P.E.
Project Development Engineer

justin@gsi.us | 970.773.6790

GeoStabilization International @
2 M

June 22,2018

Dave Meyers
dmeyers@wyoming.com
307.690.9547

Subiact: Proposal for the Installation of an Avalanche Fence, Pine Glades Development
Dear Mr. Meyers:

GGec Stabilization International® (GSI®) is pleased to offer this Proposal for the referenced project. This
proposal isexclusively for Dave Meyers, herein known as the Contractor, to consider. The project site is
located at 142 Pine Glades Drive, Jackson, WY (GPS 43°28'11.2"N 110°45'51.2"W). We thank you for
the o; portunityto provide pricing for this work.

Our opinions and statements regarding this project shall remain confidential and shall not be shared with
other parties ‘without the express written consent of GSI. All concepts and procedures outlined in this
prope 3al shall be considered the intellectual property of GSI.

WOPXK D:E'SCP.IPTION AND PRICING

We uriderstand that site requires an avalanche fence above and to the south of the existing structure. The
desir,n-of the avaianche fence system is per Wilbur Engineering, Inc and Geobrugg. It is understood that
Dave Meyers will be purchasing the fence materials directly from Geobrugg. GSI intends to install the
fence according:to the Geobrugg specifications. GSI will supply the equipment necessary to install the 19
anchars required. This price is based on a grout to soil bond ultimate strength of 20 psi and an allowable
stiengthrof-10-psi. The 10 psi grout to soil bond results in a 1500 Ibs./ft allowable bond strength. 6 proof
tests aig included with this nroposal to be completed by GSI.

. Upsldpe anchors (Geobrugg requires 70.8 kips) — 4” diameter hole will require 45-ft long anchors
« Lateral ancho~s (Geobrugg requires 64 kips) — 4” diameter hole will require 45-ft long anchors
e Postanchors (Geopbrugg requires 34.8 kips) — 4” diameter hole will require 25-ft long anchors

We F.ave based tnis proposal on the following:

o (8=11:1e 170504 RXE-2000 rope assembly
« L2_Anchor Forces RXE-2000 Ver. 20151110
« L2.RXE-2000 e Product Manual 08_161005

SCOPE OF WORK
GSi will'provide crew, materials, and equipment necessary for the construction of the proposed avalanche
fence. GSI limmits‘its'scope «f work to:

« Dirilling, installing and grouting threaded hollow-bar micropiles for the post anchors and drilling,

installing ‘and grouing of the hollow bar soil nails for the lateral anchors.
+ Installation of £ir. tall fence system according to Geobrugg'’s specifications.




Project Name: Pine Glades Avalanche Fence

i ...i--

PROJECTCONDITIONS

GSI's proposed scope of work includes labor, tools, equipment, and materials to install the avalanche fence
system pursuant to the following conditions:

e The initial mobilization includes labor, equipment and material capable of installing the fence
system. If GSI is required to leave the site and return outside of what was previously stated and
planned for, the cost is $5,500 for each demobilization/remobilization. Work shall be available to
GSl prior to GSI mobilizing to the site.

PRICING

GSI proposes to perform the work described herein based on the prices listed below. The prices
included herein are based on and assume continuous unobstructed work beginning the day we mobilize
to the site. Should the work not proceed pursuant to the assumptions contained herein, the price to
perform the work may likely increase.

s13027.53 | 5 13527,

Proof Testing $ 798.36 $ 4,790.14
Estimated $107,012.82

WORK HOURS/SCHEDULE

All work"i%s based on a work schedule of Monday through Saturday, 10 hours per day as weather and
day|ightpe;\mit$. GS| anticipates the fence construction to take 10-12 days.

We can mobilize to the site withiii approximately 4 weeks from GSI receiving an executed contract,
approved submittals, and a written notice to proceed. Depending on material lead times we may require
additional time. ‘Additional charges will be assessed if we are scheduled and are required to work
additionat-hours or shifts.

EXCLUSIONS
Contractor-is responsible for and obligated to provide the following at no cost to GSI:

Surveying — Layout survey, as-built survey, and wall tolerances as required.

- Safety~ Design, installation, and maintenance of any fall protection systems at all grade
separations including at the top of any earth retention system constructed by GSI.
Traffic Control — All required pedestrian and vehicle traffic control. -

-Sanitary Facilities — On-site facilities within reasonable proximity for the use of GSI employees.
Site Security — Site security during nights, weekends, and holidays.
Site Access — The pricing in this proposal is based on drilling production with larger excavator
mounted drill. The drill is 10-ft wide and 11-ft tall. GSI assumes there will be access on the east
side -of the property for the drill. Contractor has agreed to provide access ramp material over
existing parkirig wall.

o

o

~pap

www.geostabilization.com
i svowav

Phone: 855.579.053




Project Name: Pine Glades Avalanche Fence

GeoStabilization International®
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ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

a) The cost of a bond premium is not included in the proposal price. If desired by and paid by the
Owner, GSI will furnish a Payment and Performance Bond at a rate of 2% of the total bid price.

b) Prevailing wages are not included in this proposal price.

c) Buy America/American Material Requirements are not included in the proposal price.

d) The attached Terms and Conditions are incorporated into this proposal as a contract document.

Sincerely,

GEOSTABILIZATION INTERNATIONAL

Accepted by:

(Printed namettitle)

Date:

Justin Petersen, P.E. (WY)
justin@gsi.us | 970.773.6790




- & i Project Name: Pine Glades Avalanche Fence
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS

STANDBY TIME

Standby time of up to $950/hour will be charged for delays beyond GSlI's control. This includes
requesting GSI mobilize to the site before the site is ready, or any
delays/interruptions/interference/disruption to GSI's operation due to restricted access or lack of
required easements, and other contingencies that may arise. Day rate is 10-hours and our
crews will be allowed access to maintain our equipment during standby events.

OWNER'’S OBLIGATIONS

Owner is responsible for and obligated to provide the following at no cost to GSI:

a. Provide Construction Water — A clean (potable) supply of water for construction available
on-site or in close proximity to work. GSI will provide and fill a water tank but the source of
potable water is to be provided by Owner (~1,000 gallons per day).

b. Drainage — Installation and maintenance of drainage measures to direct water away from
the top and bottom of the system for the life of the system, which may be accomplished by
grading, swales, sand bagging, etc.

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

a) Retalnage if any, is to be released to GSI within 30-days after the completion of GSI's work.

b; 'Any and all design work is excluded unless specifically included in this Proposal.

c) Owner agrees that GSI shall not be responsible for liquidated damages, delay damages, or
other time-related damages for any work that is outside GSI's control.

d) thv@itﬁs{anding anythina contained in any document to the contrary in the event the project
is delayed, disrupted, terminated and/or the project schedule is extended for any reason not
caused by the acts or omissions of GSI (or as the proper designation may be for GSI), our
subcontractor(s}), or those for whom GSI, etc. is legally liable, GSI reserves and waives no
rights to receive compensation to recover all costs including, but not limited to, price
escalations and other damages.

e) Any work not specifically included in this Proposal is excluded.

f) GSI will employ open shop labor. In the event that union labor must be used the client will
pay for any additional cost differential.

g) The Parties agree that this Proposal is a “Contract Document” and is specifically
incorporated into the Contract Documents for the Project. In the event of a conflict or
ambiguity between this Proposal and any other Contract Document, the terms of this
Proposal shall control and govern.

h) All invoices are due, in their entirety, upon receipt from GSI. All payments received for GSl's
work shall be held in trust for the benefit of GSI. Amounts due and unpaid over thirty days
shall accrue interest at the rate of 1.5% per month. Owner shall be liable to GSI for all costs
of collectlng amounts due and unpaid, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’
fees and/or legal fees.

i) This agreement/Proposal is subject to and governed by Colorado law under all
circumstances and venue for any dispute shall be Mesa County, Colorado.

i) The partial or complete invalidity of any provision of this Proposal shall not affect the validity
or contmumg force and effect of any other provision. The failure of either party hereto to




} Project Name: Pine Glades Avalanche Fence
GeoStabilization International® .
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insist, in any one or more instances, upon the performance of any of the terms, covenants
and conditions of this contract/Proposal, or to exercise any right herein, shall not be
construed as a waiver or relinquishment of such term, covenant, condition or right as
respects further performance.

k) Each party has had the opportunity to review and negotiate this Proposal and no party shall
be construed to be the drafter of this Proposal for any purpose including, but not limited to,
interpretation of this document.

I) Vibrations — GSI cannot accept any liability for disturbance to existing structures and their
inhabitants on or near the site. GSI requires the Owner to indemnify GSI against any and all
claims for such disturbance and also take precautions as necessary to avoid any such
claims. This may include vibration monitoring, excavating trenches around the affected area,
efc.

m) Hazardous Materiais -- GSI will immediately stop work per state and federal work and safety
requirements if hazardous materials are encountered. Downtime or additional mobilization
fees will be negotiated separately.

n) Iti is possible that damage may occur as a result of heave, settlement, utility not correctly
marked or intrusion of grout and/or construction water and GSI cannot accept
responsibility/liability for such damage. Owner agrees to waive any and all liability and
damages against GSI in any related to the underground conditions and/or existing facilities
described in the preceding sentence.

o) Any work done pursuant to change order or otherwise is subject to the terms and conditions
contained herein.

p) The proposal pricing and scope is offered pursuant to the full and unmodified terms of this
proposal Should the owner not fully accept or modify this proposal, the pricing and/or the
scope of work will likely be subject to modification by GSI.

q) Should Owner provide GSI with verbal direction to begin to mobilize, the terms and
conditions of this Proposal shall be deemed accepted and apply in full and without limitation.

r)  GSl's defense and indemnity obligations, if any, are limited to claims for damages to
property or.personal injury caused by the negligent acts or omissions of GSI. Contractor
agrees to defend and indemnify GSI for claims or damages alleged to have been caused by
its acts or omissions.

s) GSlretains ali ownership rights it in its proprietary and/or patented information and no such
rights are transferred in any way.

t) Increased Costs. If, due to either (a) the introduction of or any change in or in the
interpretation of any (i) law or regulation, or (ii) any tariff, tax, duty, toll, excise, levy or
charge to be paid on a particular class of imports and/or exports, and/or (b) the compliance
with any guideline or requirement from any governmental authority that is introduced or the
mterpretatlon of which is changed, in each such case after the date hereof, there is any
increase in the cost to GeoStabilization International (“GSI”) of providing the materials,
goods and/or services under this Agreement, then Customer shall from time to time, upon
demand by GSI, immediately pay to GSI additional amounts sufficient to compensate GSI
far such increased cost. GSI shall submit to Customer a certificate as to the amount of such
lncreased cost and detailing the calculation of such cost, which shall be conclusive and
binding for all purpeses, 2bsent manifest error.

u) This offer expires 30 aays from the date transmitted.




ca.1.7 x :ence height

ca. 0.3 x

fence height

o “——4wRc 78"

1" shackle |

1 1/4" shackle
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4 WRC 7/8"
4 WRC 7/8"

2 x 1 1/4" shackle
1" shackle 1" shackle
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1" shackle |\

g E 4 WRC 7/8"

5WRC 7/8"
1.5m
1.5 x fence height !_\ post spacing 8-12 m I_\ post spacing 8-12 m !_ post spacing 8-12 m !_\ 1.5 x fence height I_
A: Top support rope @22 mm details see
B: Bottom support rope @22 mm product manual RXE-2000
Lateral anchor rope @22 mm Geobinex modification: M:% | substitute for: GS-1151e ed. 21.09.16
Upslope anchor rope @22 mm EHP)| replaced by:
E: U-rope @22 mm RXE-2000 drawn | 04.05.17 | BIH
Vertical rope @16 mm Rope assembly checked | 04.05.17 | BIH
" This document is proprietary to GEOBRUGG AG and is copyrighted with all EOTA classification 5 (2000 kJ d
Vertical rope @22 mm rights reserved. It may not in whole or in part, be distributed, copied in any A V GppRve | S4s:17 | LAA
H: Transmission rope @22 mm form, translated or otherwise reproduced in any form. GEOBRUGG' '
. : S GEOBRUGGAG oy GS-1151e
This document will not be exchanged, when being modified. CH-8590 Romanshom
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Seut: Sor: tag, ' 7. Juni 2018 22:32

Te: Just... Petersen <justin@gsi.us>

Cc. dmeyers@wyoming.com; Kalejta John <John.Kalejta@geobrugg.com>; Art Mears
<artmee s@hotmail.com>

Subject. Re: Pine Glades Avalanche Fence

|CAUTICN: External email
Justin & Lave,

I've added John Kalejta and Art Mears to this email and attached my preliminary design criteria. The
proposed mitigation is essentially a modified rockfall barrier. I am recommending a 20 meter length
by 4.0 meters heighi. Based on a case study by Geobrugg and the SLF at Fieberbrunn, Austria, we
should .'an for 3000 kJ posts and ground plates/post foundations and 2000 kJ ring nets with a 5 cm
wire mes'-, and * S meter post spacing. Extra downhill ropes might also be needed. The Austrian
barriers .ue’5 net>ws tall, but they are subject to multiple events each year, as well as higher loads
(f'ow thi:kness and energy and a deeper snowpack). It might be possible to reduce the component
stiength . and anche: loads after Geobrugg looks at the design avalanche criteria. There is no "factor of
safety” .n my critesia. Presumably, there is some geotech data for the house, but I have not seen it.

We need ‘o0 get Art's iaput on the avalanche criteria, as well as barrier and anchor loads from
Geobru 2g. John, T hope that you can help us with this. Dave Meyers is the owner's rep. and he wants
to move t.rward with this as ¢vpeditiously as possible.

Please le c me know if any one has questions, comments or concerns.

Thanks.
Chris

Ovi Sun, Jun-17, 2+*18 at 1:33 PM, Justin Petersen <justin@gsi.us> wrote:
"hris ind Dave,’
i plan o drive up 1o Tackson tomorrow to visit this site and take a look at the access points and location of
the prc posed avalarcae fence. I will be there around 3pm. Please let me know what information you have
abou. iie fence andlocation so I can accurately price the anchor drilling and fence install.
My cel’ s 970.773.6790.

Thar's, ,
Justin Petersen, P.it  Project Development Engineer, Mountain Region
Cell: 270.773.679" Office: 855.579.0536 Fax: 970.245.7737 Email: justin@GSI.US

www.gcostabilization.com

v
.’ ool =3 GEOHAZARD MITIGATION EXPERTS

L '-Wm- international

G>. . provides the me.* responsive and experienced geohazard mitigation services in North America and
specic. 2s in design/buila~ vranty landslide repair, rockfall mitigation, excavation shoring, GRS-IBS
abutme i construction, settlemerit control, densification, grouting, and micropile underpinning.

6/18/2018
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dmeyers@wxgming.com

From: "Kalejta John" <John.Kalejta@geobrugg.com>

Date: Monday, June 18,2018 11:19 AM

To: "Chris Wilbur'"" <geowilbur@gmail.com>

Ce: "Justin Petersen" <justin@gsi.us>; <dmeyers@wyoming.com>; "Art Mears" <artmears@hotmail.com>

Subject:  RE: Pine Glades Avalanche Fence
Chris,

Thanks for the clarification. ! think the RXE-2000 barrier modified to 5m post spacing with stonger anchors /
posts / foundations will do the trick. | have sent the info back to our barrier guru in Switzerland for his comments.
Going with the RXE-2000 will also save the client a bit of money.

@ Dave — | will prepare a material proposal for you in the next day or so. As for schedule, when does your client
want to begin the cor:struction? Please advise.

Thanks and havea great day!

Regards ; :
John i

John Kalejta o
Regional wWlanager Rocky Mountains / Central USA

Upcoming events with Geobrugg!

Geobrugn North'America, LLC
3215 67th Averiue Place
Greeley, Coiorado' 80634 USA
Mobi'e: +1 =05 220 1404
john.kalejta@geobruag.com
www . geobr.ggléom

This communic ation, and the information it contains is for the sole use of the intended recipient. It is confidential, may be legally privileged and protected
by law. Una.." orized use, copying or disclosure of any part thereof may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please destroy all
copies and ki.idly notify the sender. If you send us messages by e-mail, we take this as your authorization to correspond with you by e-mail.

From: Chris Wilbur [mailto:geowilbur@gmail.com]

Sent: I/oniag, 18. Juni 2018 10:49

To: Kalejta :~hn <John:Kalejta@geobrugg.com>

Cc: Justin Petersen <justin@gsi.us>; dinieyers@wyoming.com; Art Mears <artmears@hotmail.com>
Subject: Re’ Pine Glades Avalanrhe Fence

A o 1S4 $1 ¥

| CAUTION: External email
John,

Thanks for the quick response. Here is a little clarification:

1. The avalanche criteria have no factor of safety. Since the avalanche is smaller than the design
ave anche at Fieberbrunn, the modified 2000/3000 kJ design barrier at Fieberbrunn would create a
ma._gin of safety/conservatism at our site.
2. The »osts are the critical design element, so they need to be strong and spaced closely (5.0m).
Tue ring nets and rope assembly are intentionally lower strength at Fieberbrunn in order to allow
greater deflection and reduce loads on posts. This is because the avalanche load is spread out

98]
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much wider than a rockfall event.
4. An additional downhill rope was used at Fieberbrunn to accommodate the widespread loading of

the system. ' .
In summary, if we match the barrier design at Fieberbrunn, we will have the factor of safety and
performance that-we need. If we use a newer product, it should be modified similarly to achieve the goal

of reducing loads on posts.
['m sure that’Dai}.e,-would, like a quote for the materials and schedule.
I hope this helps.

Thanks,
Chris

On Mon, Juﬁ .18, 2018 at 9:57 AM, Kalejta John <John.Kalejta@geobrugg.com> wrote:

Good morning.all, -

Here are a few;thi‘)ughts I have after looking at Chris‘ design criteria:

e Iwouid éuggest usihg our new RXE rockfall barrier for this design, with the avalanche design
modifications. Chris this is exactly what we did at Little Cloud in Aspen many years ago but with our RXI
barrier lines 1

e Inthe RXE line, the post sizes are the same for 2,000 or 3,000 kJ. Since you say there is “no factor of
safety” in the design, | would suggest using the RXE-3000 barrier. This will give the design stronger ROCCO
ring nets as well as larger breaking devices. The cost difference between RXE-2000 to RXE-3000 is roughly
20%.

Chris, piease let me know your thoughts and | will send the appropriate technical infor, Product Manual(s), etc.
If the owner would like a proposal showing both options please let me know and we can prepare that for him.
I look forward to working with you all on this project. Have a good day!

Regards

John

John Kalejta - .

Regional Manager Rocky Mountains / Central USA

Upcoming gvents with Geobrugg!

Geobrugg North America, LLC
3215 67th Avenue Place
Greeley, Colorado 80634 USA
Mobile: +1 505 220 1404

ohn kaleita@geobrugg.com
www.geobrigd.com

This communication, and the information it contains is for the sole use of the intended recipient. It is confidential, may be legally privileged and
protected by iaw. Unauthorized use, copying or disclosure of any part thereof may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error,
please destroy all copies and kind'v notify the sender. If you send us messages by e-mail, we take this as your authorization to correspond with you
by e-mail.

From: Chris Wilbur [mailto:geowiibur@gmail.com]

6/18/2018
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dmexers@v_vzoming.com

From: "Chris Wilbur" <geowilbur@gmail.com>

Date: Sunday, June 17,2018 10:31 PM

To: "Justin Petersen" <justin@gsi.us>

Ce: <dmeyers@wyoming.com>; "Kalejta John" <John.Kalejta@geobrugg.com>; "Art Mears"

<artmears@hotmail com>
Attach:  6-16-18 DRAFT design criteria Pine Glades Avalanche Barrier.pdf
Subject:  Re: Pine Glades Avalanche Fence

Justire & Dave,

['ve addea John Kalgjta and Art Mears to this email and attached my preliminary design criteria. The
proposed initigation is essentially a modified rockfall barrier. I am recommending a 20 meter length by
4.0 meter height. Based on a case study by Geobrugg and the SLF at Fieberbrunn, Austria, we should
plan yor 5700 kJ. posts and ground plates/post foundations and 2000 kJ ring nets with a 5 cm wire mesh,
and a 5 me.erpost spacing. Extra downhill ropes might also be needed. The Austrian barriers are 5
meters wi!l, but they are subject to multiple events each year, as well as higher loads (flow thickness and
energy and a deeper snowpack). It might be possible to reduce the component strengths and anchor
loads after Geobrugg looks at the design avalanche criteria. There is no "factor of safety" in my criteria.
Presumably, thefe-'is ‘so'me geowech data for the house, but I have not seen it.

We need to z,et Art’s mput on the avalanche criteria, as well as barrier and anchor loads from Geobrugg.
John, I'hore that you can help us with this. Dave Meyers is the owner's rep. and he wants to move
forward with this as expeditiously as possible.A

Please let ine know i anyone has questions, comments or concerns.

diouati

A

Tharks,
Chris

O 7 [ ek

On Sun, Juw. 17,,2018 at 1 :33 PM, Justin Petersen <justin@gsi.us> wrote:

1

Chris and Da\(e,

~

A

v
[ pian to drive up ' Jackson tomorrow to visit this site and take a look at the access points and location of the
preposed avalar:che fence. I will be there around 3pm. Please let me know what information you have about the
fence an:i loeation . I can accurately price the anchor drilling and fence install.

A

My cell is 970.773.6799.
A iy ok ¥
Thanks,

Vg

Justin Petersen, P.E. A #15ject Development Engineer, Mountain Region

6/18/2018
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Cell:A 970.773.6790 A Office:A 855.579.0536A A Fax:A 970.245.7737A A Email:A justin@GSL.US

www.geostabilization.comA

GEOHAZARD MITIGATION EXPERTS

~

A

GSIA® provides the most responsive and experienced geohazard mitigation services in North America and
specializes in design/build/warranty landslide repair, rockfall mitigation, excavation shoring, GRS-IBS
abutment construction, settlement control, densification, grouting, and micropile underpinning.

Locations in Arizona, British Columbia, California, Colorado, Florida, Georgia, Idaho, Kentucky, North
Carolina, Ohio, Ontario, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Tennessee, Texas and Virginia.

This commur’riébtidn may contain (rade secret and/or confidential data that is protected by law and is exempt
from state and federal freedom of information acts. The information in this communication shall not be
disclosed tothird parties - in whole or in part - without prior written authorization from GeoStabilization. If
you are not the intended recipient of this email, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of the original
message.

Chris Wilbur, P.E."

Wilbur Engineering, Inc.
150 E Oth St. #201"
Durango, CO'81301

(970) 247-1488
www.mearsandwilbur.com

R BRed

6/18/2018



WILBUR ENGINEERING, INC.

150 East9 St., Suite 201 » Durango CO 81301
(970) 247-1488 « chris@mearsandwlbur.com

June 16, 2018

Dave Meyers
Via email

RE: Preliminary Design Criteria for Avalanche Barrier
Lots 13 and 14, Pine Glades
140 and 142 Pine Glades Drive, Jackson, Wyoming

Dave,

This letter describes design criteria for a flexible steel avalanche barrier intended to protect the
residential duplex structure at the subject site. We have relied upon Sheet C1.1 of the Y2
Consultants Grading Plan to determine the structure location and elevation.

Limitations

1. The design criteria are for an approximate “100-year” (one-percent annual probability)
size avalanche. Larger avalanches are possible and would likely result in damage to the
barrier and possibly, the house. However, the proposed design would provide a very high
level of protection for occupants, even for a larger avalanche.

2. The methods used to determine the design criteria meet the standard of care for
avalanche science at this time and location. No warranty or guarantee of performance is
made.

3. The design of the avaiancihe barrier system and its components is beyond the scope of
this letter‘and must be provided by the supplier. We assume that Geobrugg will provide
the barrier design and anchor and foundation loads.

4. The design of the post foundations and tension anchors is beyond the scope of this letter.
We recommend that a qualified geotechnical engineer be retained by the owner or
contractor for this task.

Avalanche ;Criteria

The foll’\v(/idg icriteria are based on our site observations, avalanche dynamics analyses and
experience with.snow avalanches in this climate. The design criteria follow methods described
in the foliowing:document:

Interaction of Flexible Roclfall Barriers with Avalanches and Snow Pressure, Geobrugg
Technical:Documentation, S. Margreth and A. Roth, April 2008



Required retention capacity: 8 m3/m; assume k=10, very conservative
Impact Velocity: 4.7 m/s

Flow density: 300 kg/m3

Impact Pressure: 6.5 kPa

Impact height, dtot = 0.6m (assume ' = 1.8)

Number of avalanches per design season: 1.0

Surface angle of avalanche deposit behind barrier: 20 degrees
Ground slope at barrier: 26 degrees

Storage capacity: 74 m3/m for a 4.0 meter tall barrier

Figure 1 and Figure 2 show the barrier location.
Please let me know if you have questions.

Sincerely, v
Wilbur Engineering, Inc.

Chris Wilbur, P E. (Colorado)

PRaCity

Preliminary Avalanche Barrier Design Criteria
140 & 142 Fine Glades Drive
June 16, 2018
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/,ocatz s in Arizona, British Columbia, California, Colorado, Florida, Georgia, Idaho, Kentucky, North
Carouing, 0}210 Ontario, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Tennessee, Texas and Virginia.

P R

This ¢ mmumcatzon may contain trade secret and/or confidential data that is protected by law and is exempt
from staté and federal freedom of information acts. The information in this communication shall not be
disclosed to'third parties - in whole or in part - without prior written authorization from GeoStabilization. If
you are not the intended recipient of this email, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of the

originul message,

Chris Wilbur, P.E.

Wilbur i’ngineering, Inc.
150 E 9th St. #201
Durango, CQ,81301

(970) 2:7-14568
www.mearsandwilbur.com

Pl SRR £
ok 11 5 AR
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Zhris Wilbur, P.E.

Wilbur Ergineering, Inc.
150 E 9th St. #201
Durango, 'O 81301

970} 247-1488
www.mearsandwilbur.com

6/18/2018
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gﬂa‘Le_rr-.@vxoming.com

-
L
From® “hris Wilbur" <gccwilbur@gmail.com>
Dat~: ruesday, April 24,20.8 7:18 AM
To: "Marian Meyers" <dm-: ers@wyoming.com>

Attach:  AVY_ex-base-M2uel-from Randy Schrouder.pdf; JMY Letter-2007.pdf; Mears Letter-2003.pdf; Mears
Letter-2005.,ai; R1*Z-DRAFT Exhibits-2000.pdf
Subject:  Fwd: Hager SGlades-Pine Glades Avalanche Path

Dave,
The ¢mai. ~elow came yesterday. I'm available after noon, if you want to discuss it.

Chris

----------- Forwarded message ----------

From: . Ann Hoff <jhoffi@rdzeng.com>

Date: Mon. \pr.23,2018 u. >.17 PM

Subject: Hegen Glades-Pine G.ades Avalanche Path
To: chris@ mearsandwilbur.co.i

Cc: most. iek@rdzeng.com

Chriv,

If you air ady receive. this email, I apologize for sending it twice, I had a computer email glitch and it
is no: she ving up in: my sent items, so I wanted to be sure you received it.

I speat a lit !¢ time researching our files for both Hagen Glades/Jackson Hole Corp(JHC) and Pine
Glades. I'.ave attached eve yuung that [ found that is relevant. I cannot find the original map or later
letter tron.. Art Mears. ™’y ¢ 1 ss is that it may have been given to the Pine Glades Developer (Dave
Tay:or).

Given that he original work was completed in September of 2000, I would assume that the Mears map
was ligiti, ed into our "AD drawing. We received a drawing from Randy Schrouder later (see attached
pdf). It1- impossible o tell where the blue zone shown in that drawing came from as it is a block
‘AV\ZG. 'E’. When “his drawing is overlaid on our Pine Glades DWG the blue zones are concurrent.
Howe ver. ‘i e blue zon. shown in Randy’s drawing is also concurrent with our older base DWG for
Hagen G.1des. At this poirt, it is impossible to tell where the blue zone shown in the current drawings
is a lat2r CA D) version, or (11.<re kely) a digitized version from the original map. I have attached our
original ex 'ibits'of the avalancr = path which were also most likely from the original Mears drawing.

4/24/2018



Please give me a cal! if you have any questions. Thanks.

JoAnn

JoAnn Hoff, EIT
Rendezvous Engineering
25 S Gros Ventre

POB 4858

Jackson, WY 83001

P 307.733.5252

F 307.733.2334

C 307.690-5460

Chris Wilbuir, P E: -
Wilbur Engineering, Inc.
150 E 9th “t. #201
Durango, C'O 81301

(970) 247-1488
www.mea-sandwilbur.com

Page 2 of 2
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JMY Environmental Contractin

Avalanche Consulting, Education, High Angle Construction, Weather Instrumentation
PO Box 6559, Jackson WY 83002 - 406-570-3688 - Jamie.yount@dot.state.wy.us

September 23, 2007

Grand Homes of Wyoming
PO Box 11870
Jackson WY, 83002

Re: Pine Glades Development Avalanche Hazard
Dear Grand Homes of Wyoming:

The terrain and climate at the proposed Pine Glades development is susceptible to the threat
of avalanches during the winter months. The landscape above the development consists of a
steep forested slope (greater than 25°) that is typical avalanche terrain. The slope is covered
with numerous 12”-18” diameter trees that act as natural snow anchors but with ample space
for avalanche debris to flow around and through. The Swiss guidelines are the industry
standard for avalanche hazard mapping and define 3 main hazard zones. The red zone (high
hazard), the blue zone (moderate hazard), and the white zone (no hazard). According to the
Swiss guidelines, the development is in the blue zone of the avalanche zoning plan. Blue
zone avalanches are typically small and infrequent and can be addressed through site specific
design and planning. Private homes are permitted in the blue zone if they are designed to
resist avalanche forces or are otherwise protected by avalanche defense.

The avalanche climate of the development is driven by the cold and shaded North face of
Snow King Mountain. North facing aspects at low elevations typically lead to a weak sugary
snow pack. This weak snow, referred to as depth hoar, is a persistent weak layer that can
form early in the winter and remain intact until spring. Depth hoar can produce natural
avalanches during significant snow loading from storm events and is also susceptible to
failure from rapid and prolonged warming events.

The é.Vala;iche risks and hazards at the site can be addressed through several different
methods. - Avalanche forecasting and control uses weather and snow pack information to
evaluate the avalanche risk. When the hazard reaches a critical state the risk is then
mitigated with explosive control work. Forecasting and control is not practical when
protecting occupied structures but could be an effective mitigation technique during onsite
construction. Slope stabilization with snow supporting structures in the avalanche starting
zone is a standard practice in the European Alps to protect highways and infrastructure, but
unpractical in this application as extreme costs and construction on National Forest land
would require an involved NEPA process. Cost effective and practical avalanche defense for
this 'site should consist of a site specific avalanche hazard analysis prior to construction to
provide design guidelines for any structures built in the blue zone. Common solutions for
structural defense include building reinforcement for avalanche loads, building shape and
orientation, and terrain modification to provide avalanche debris deflection and storage.
Please contact me with any questions or concerns.

Jamie Yount
Meteorologist and Avalanche Specialist
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ARTHUR I. MEARS, PE_, INC.

Natural Hazards Consultants

555 County Road 16
Gunnison, Colorado 81230
Tol/Fax: 970-641-3236

artmears @rmii.com

January 18, 2003

Mr. Sean O'Malley, P.E.
Rendevous Engineering
Jackson, WY 83001
Fax: (307) 733-2334

Dear Sean:

I'm sending this letter at your request to provide more detail about building procedures within
“blue” or "moderate-hazard” avalanche zones.

Biue zones are usually defined as intermediate-hazard avalanche areds between the more
destructive or froquent avalanche of the “red zone™ and the outer end of the design-magnitude
avalanche areas'. Therefore, within the blue zone avalanches have retum periods between 30
and 100 (or 300) years and produce impact pressures of less than 800 Ibs/ft” on fiat surfaces
normal to the avalanche flow’. Residential construction is sometimes permitted within the blue
zone if appropriate mitigation is used to protect property and persons. Mitigation will include the
following steps which are taken through a cooperative by the avalanche engineenng specialist,
the structurai engineer, architect, planner, and developer.

1. The dynamics (speeds, Impact pressures, flow thickness) of the design-magnitude
(100 or 300 year event) are computed using currently-accepted methods,
Building locations, sizes, shapes, and orientations are specified by the devetoper,
land planner, architect or other interested party;
Loads on exposed building surfaces are computed by the avalanche specialist,
. The computed loads are taken by a registered structural engineer, usually working
" closely with the architect, and the building I8 designed;
The final design must consider safety in the immediate area outside buildings.

o AW N

The overall process is highly site-specific. it is never possible to provide “blanket” avalanche
loads for an area, as these will vary consideraktly, depending on terrain and buiiding details at
sach location. However, "biue-zone" areas are usually considered areas of “acceptable rigk”
hecause these areas have a) relatively infrequent avalanches (> 30-year return periods), thus
persons outside do not have a high risk of encounter with avalanches, and b) produce
avalanches where mitigation is technically feasible, from an engineering perspective. Overall
planning of a subdivision should ensure that building avalanche mitigation on one ot does not
increase the hazard on an adjacent lot.

Roads and subdivigion streets are generally permitted where avalanches are not frequent, they
typically avoid the “10-year” or shorter return period events because avalanche control is not
usually done in subdivisions.

Smcemly.

. & \ s ' Lp a"d
Arthur i Mears P E. (CO)
Avalanche-control engineer

'Dosayr»magrmm' avabnchos usually have refum periods of 100 to 300 years, depending on the

gamcula rigdiction.
Uniforrn definitions for the blue zone do not exist in the Unlted States, however several jurisdictions In the
U S. have defined avalanche red and blue zones in somewhat different ways.

Mass Wasting = Avalanches = Avalanche Control Engineering

a1’
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Arthur I. Mears, P.E., Inc.
Natural Hazards Consultants
555 County Road 16

Gunnison, CO 81230
Tel/Fax: (970) 641-3236

March 20, 2005

Mr. Randy Schrouder
Summit Consulting
P.O. Box 6842
Jackson, WY 83002

RE: Avalanche exposure, Hagen Glades Subdivision
Dear Randy:

As requested and discussed during our site meeting on March 1, 2005, | have
completed a site investigation and quantification of the design-avalanche
dynamics at Hagen Glades Subdivision. | utilized the new topographic map
prepared by you, personal knowledge of the local snow and avalanche climate,
my field inspection of the avalanche path and building sites, and application of
the Swiss avalanche-dynamics program, “AVAL-1D.”

1. Terrain

The proposed building sites in the Subdivision are located on slopes of 15° to 20°
below steep, forested slopes. Avalanches can begin within steep open areas
near the top of the Snow King Ski Area, above 7,400 feet elevation and flow
through the trees. Figure 1 is a March 1, 2005 photo of the relatively open,
s b s s gladed terrain at the 7,000-foot elevation level,
approximately 500 to 850 vertical feet above
various building sites on Lots 12 - 16. The
view in Figure 1 shows the numerous 12" — 18”
diameter trees on the slope, but clearly
indicate that ample space exists between the
trees to enable avalanches to flow through
them. Large avalanches will tend to keep
moving on this slope because it is relatively
steep (generally > 25°) and will be a relatively
smooth surface. A gully as much as 15 feet
deep and 3040 feet wide is located on the
eastern edge of the avalanche path. This gully
‘ URE. 1 | will contain the majority of the flow above
i i approximately 6,700 feet elevation. However,
below approximately 6,700 feet the gully
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2. Avalanche-Release Conditions

The steep terrain comprising the avalanche path, including the starting zone
above 7,400 feet, receives extensive skier compaction. This stabilizes the
snowcover and prevents avalanche release during the vast majority of
conditions. Furthermore, heavy, sustained snowfall over 3 — 5 days at the 7,000
to 7,600 foot elevation of the upper avalanche path is rare and substantial
amounts of snow will be intercepted by the forest cover canopy below the starting
zone. Nevertheless, over the long period time generally considered in land-use
piarnning and engineering applications’, it must be assumed that a substantial
new snow layer will accumulate in the starting zone faster than it can be

stabilized by artificial methods such as skier use or explosive control of the
slopes.

In the avalanche-dynamics analysis a new sfab depth (measured vertically) of
0.60m (2.0 feet)was assumed for the 30-year avalanche and a new slab depth of
0.£0m (2.6 feet) was assumed for the 300-year avalanche. This new snow slab
was assumed to be deposited over a starting zone total area of approximately 1
acre between 7,630 and 7,450 feet elevation covering. The slab can release
cver the entire area simultaneously during the right conditions.

3. Avalanche-dynamics analysis

Comoutations indicate that avalanches with return periods of 30 to 300 years will
have lost most of the volume and impact energy by the time the upper building
sites on Lots 12 and 12 are reached. However, energy will be sufficient to impact
the back wall of the upper houses. Design pressures have not been computed
because site-specific design details are required prior to calculations. However,
rough calculations? based on simplified building geometries suggest pressures of
50 ~ 200 Ibs/i® which would act over a height of roughly 10 feet. This pressure is
sufficient to rupture portions of unprotected walls and break windows and doors.
The eneray decreases as the lower building sites are reached, but the flow height
of the avalanche increases as snow dams up when the snow decelerates.

It must be n‘oted that the above calculations assume the terrain as it currently
exists. However, substantial cuts into the slope will be required to build in the

" A return period between 30 z:d 300 years is assumed in land-use
applications in numerous North American and European sites. The 30 and 300 year avalanches
have been assumed in analysis at Hagen Glades. Computations are based on these events,

Site-specific analysis is required to specify load magnitudes and heights of loads. These can
only be completed after building shape, orientation and positions are known.

planning and engineering
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locations shown. These cuts would store compressed snow behind and against
the upper sites on Lots 12 and 13. The lower building sites on Lots 14-16 would
aiso be exposed to avalanche impact. However, because substantially less
avalanche velocity and energy would be availabie lower on the slope, impact
pressures will be reduced. Furthermore, the proposed subdivision road will also
be cut into the slope west of Lots 14 and 15 and would certainly stop some
avalanche debris and dissipate some of the energy.

4. Recommendations

ihe following recommendations are based on the site inspection and analysis of
this study:

a. Reinforcement for avalanche loads on buildings to be iocated on
; lots 12 and 13 should be incorporated in design.
_b. Proposed site contours of the access road and building sites must
be provided as these will affect final avalanche loads.

c. Building size, orientation and shape must also be provided as these
will also affect loads.

d. The storage of snow on the access road and behind buildings on

Lots 12 and 13 may minimize or eliminate avalanche impact on
buildings to be located on Lots 14 — 16.

Sincerely,
~ ' A

L LT L 74 VWen s

Arthur |. Mears, P.E. (CO)
Aviilanche-contro! engineer
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From: "Chris Wilbur" <0enw1lbur@gmail.com> \J ¥ re~e

Date: i'riday, April 27, 2v18 8:59 AM

To: "Marian Meyers" <dmeycrs@wyoming.com> — R~/ ?Jf/';’ [ €
Subiect:  Re: Fwd: Hagen Gld..-Pine Glades Avalanche Path '“9% J o

Dave,

Number ¢ should refer to our 2009 report, not 2006. Sorry about the typo.

Chriy

On Wed, -+pr 25, 2018 at 9:18 AM, Chris Wilbur <geowilbur@gmail.com> wrote:

Dave,

Hcre i tay understanding of the avalanche situation at Pine Glades. Art, please correct or clarify, if
needed. Liadea

L.

2.

PG ‘info on avalan e zones and sources provided by Rendezvous is very limited and
incomplete. I make the fc'lowing observations and inferences.

It appears that the Ava'anche Blue zone shown on Y2 plans for bldg. S-1 and on the plans for
the 2006 Afforda":~ Housing plans were based on mapping by Art Mears in 2000 using USGS
415-ft. contowss prepaed for Rendezvous Engineering. The 2000 map from Rendezvous is
labeled "draf. .

Re 'ised .népping by Art Mears in 2005 was based on better topography (10-ft. contours)

ex endine 1 the starting zone (top) of the avalanche path. This mapping was done for Summit
CHnsulting for the Hagen Glades subdivision. The revised map indicated a shorter avalanche
ruiout distance and more lateral spreading near the end of the runout.

T ;ompleted field work and analysis that was reviewed by Art Mears in 2009 for the Pine

+ 1lades affordable housing building. At that time, I discovered that the Blue zone on the site
plc n had not b 2n updated to reflect the better topo data and mapping by Mears in 2005. This
~.port was ado -essed to Andrew Miller, Pine Glades Development, LLC and our Service

. -reement was s:2.°>d by David Taylor, Grand Homes of Wyo. The report was intended for the
AT ~rdable Housing, bt ~!so described the mapping discrepancy for building S-1 and

re ommended avalanche mitigation for building S-1.

W e assumed, inc -.ectly, that building S-1 had been moved out of the Blue zone when you
con‘acted us t¢ ook at an addition that would encroach on the Blue Zone. If the location of
hulding S-1 lias not been moved since our 200§ report, then approximately 50% of the
stiacture 1 “ubject to snow avalanche loading for a "design-magnitude" avalanche, which has
an approximate annual probability of 1%. At this stage of construction for building S-1, the
¢y practical mitigation is detached avalanche barriers as described in my April 13,2018
m-mo to yCuL.

Plcase et me know if you have question or want us to proceed in developing design criteria for a
delachec avalanchie rvitigation barrier.

Thank..

Chns

Ori Tue /pr24,20:% a..:56 AM, <dmeyers@wyoming.com> wrote:

5/8/2018
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Chris, Will call you at noon. Dave

From: Chris Wilbur
Sent: Tuesday, April 24, 2018 7:18 AM

To: Marian Meyers
Subject: Fwd: Hagen Glades-Pine Glades Avalanche Path

Dave,
The email below came yesterday. I'm available after noon, if you want to discuss it.
Chris

--------- Forwarded message ----------

From: JoAnn Hoff <jhoff@rdzeng.com>

Date: Mon, Apr 23, 2018 at 5:17 PM

Subject: Hagen Glades-Pine Glades Avalanche Path
To: chris@mearsandwiibur.com

Cc: mostdiek@rdzeng.com

Chris,

If you already received this email, | apologize fcr sending it twice, | had a computer email glitch
and it is not'showing up in my sent items, so | wanted to be sure you received it.

| spent a little time researching our files for both Hagen Glades/Jackson Hole Corp(JHC) and Pine
Glades. | have attached everything that | found that is relevant. | cannot find the original map or
later letter from Art Mears. My guess is that it may have been given to the Pine Glades Developer
(Dave Taylor).

Giver: that the criginal work was completed in September of 2000, | would assume that the Mears
map was digitized into our CAD drawing. We received a drawing from Randy Schrouder later (see
attacned pdf). It is impossible to tell where the blue zone shown in that drawing came from as it is
a block ‘AVYZONE’. When this drawing is overlaid on our Pine Glades DWG the blue zones are
concurrent. Howaver, the blue zone shown in Randy’s drawing is also concurrent with our older
base DWG for Hagen Glades. At this point, it is impossible to tell where the blue zone shown in
the current’drawings is a iater CAD version, or (more likely) a digitized version from the original
map. haveattached our original exhibits of the avalanche path which were also most likely from
the original Mears drawing.

5/8/2018



Please gi\)é _nie é call if you have any questions. Thanks.

JoAnn

JoAnn Hoff, EIT
Rendezvous Engineering

25 S Gros Ventre

POB 485é

Jacksoen, WY 83001
P 307.733.5252

¥ 307.733.2334

C 307 690-5460

Chris Wilbur, P.E.

Wilbur Engineering, Inc.
150 E 2th St. #201
Durango,'CO 81301

{970) 247-1488
www.tnearsandwilbur.com

Chris Wilbur, P.E.

Wilbur Engineering, Inc.
150 E 92th St. #201
Durango. CO 8130!
(970) 247-1488

Page 3 of 4
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www.mearsandwilbar.com

Chris Wilbur, P.E.

Wilbur Engineering, Inc.
150 E 9th St. #201
Durango, CO 81301

(970) 247-1488
www.mearsandwilbur.com
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dmeyers@wyoming.com

From: "Chris Wiibur" <geowilbur@gmail.com>

Date: Friday, April 13, 2018 9:04 AM

To: "Marian Meyers" <dmeyers@wyoming.com>; "Art Mears" <artmears@hotmail.com>

Attach:  4-13-18 Pine Glades Preliminary Blue zone memo.pdf
Subject:  Re: Lots 13 & 14, Pine Glade maps

Dave & Ai.,

Attached i: a memo with the figures included.

Chris

On Fri, Apr 1352018 at 7:13 AM, <dmeyers@wyoming.com™> wrote:

Chris, Y wasn’t involved in 2005 or 2009. | think that should say Rendevous Engineering. Also can
ycu dre v a preliminary conclusion in this memo. Thanks Dave.

From: Chris Wilbur
Sent: Thrirsday, April 12, 2018 8:36 PM

To: Marian Meyers
Cc: Art Mears
Subject: iots 13 & 14, Pine G!ade maps

Dave,

I've attached 4 figures that illustrate my current understanding of the avalanche situation and one
option fo mitigatiun.

Fizi. 1 si.vws a Blus zone map that was prepared in March 2005 by Art Mears for the Hagen Glades
subdivi. on. lt'was eccompanied by a report addressed to Summit Consulting.

Fig 2 shows the Blue zone from Mears 2005 along with the Blue zone (black dashed line) that Y2
Consultznts and the affordable housing architect provided to us. Y2 Attributed the second Blue zone
to Renezvous Engineerira,

Fig 3 shc ws a conceptual l2vnut for the avalanche barrier that we discussed yesterday.

Fig 4 shows a photo of such a barrier.

I snoke with JoAnn Hoff at Rendezvous Engineering today and she will look into their archived files to
investig ite the scurces of their avalanche maps. | will let you know what she finds.

Thanks or meeting with me. - Chris

Chric Wipur, PE."

4/16/2018
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dmeyers@wyoming.com

From: "Chris Wilbur" <geowilbur@gmail.com>
Date: Thursday, April 19,2018 1:25 PM

To: "Marian Meyers" <dmeyers@wyoming.com>
Cc: "Art Mears" <artmcars@hotmail.com>

Subject:  Fwd: Pine Glades
Dave,

Still ao word for Rendevous Engineering. Below is an email from Art Mears with his comments on the
project hisuory.

[ spoke with John Kalejta, the Geobrugg rep., regarding costs and feasibility of a modified rockfall
barrier to mitigate avalanches. He offered to provide a cost estimate for materials if we provide
dimensions and avalanche loads. Let me know if I should pursue this. He also stated that rigid injection
anchors veould likely be acceptable for the tension anchors. These are less costly than double spiral cable
anchors. A0, he has'work~d with GSI and says they are well qualified to install.

Please let 1e know if T should proceed on mitigation parameters or hold off until you have more info.

Thanrks, Eoik l
Chris

----------- Forwarded message ----------

Froni: Ar: Mears <artmears@hotmail.com>
Date: The Apr 19, 2018 at 1:00 PM
Sub;:ct: I'ine Glades

To: Chri« Wilbur <geowilbur@gmail.com>

Chris,

[ reviewed old consuiting documents relating to 2005 and 2009 consulting on the Pine Glades
(previousi - named H igen Glades) development west of the Snow King ski area in Jackson. My
conslting work for hagen Glades in March, 2005 is summarized in two letter reports to Randy
Schrouder »f Summit Consulting of Jackson. In 2009 we revisited the project now renamed “Pine
Glades™ an:1 mocitied substantially from the previous Hagen Glades. You did the site work and most of
the report nreparatiosn. in 2009. I provided a review.

[ have ti.> following coraments on our consulting work in 2005 and 2009:

1. "The i.iarch 20, 200% 1.it=1 report to Randy Schrouder of Summit Consulting was based on site
observations, the prop- scd Hagen Glades preliminary layout (with proposed topography not shown), and

4/19/2018
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my avalanche-dynamics analysis. Topographic details are, of course, essential in assessing avalanche
exposure and mitigation.

2. A follow-up letter dated March 29, 2005 to Randy Schrouder responded to a fax showing
preliminary design concepts on Hagen Glades in and adjacent to the avalanche path. In this letter I
stated that “My quantitative analysis will follow after I receive payment for previous work and you
submit a more finalized design which will include the 20°-wide driveway to Lot 13 and a 90 diameter
cul-de-sac with lot 13 “off the east side” which you mentioned in your fax yesterday.” In other words
my analysis of avalanche protection was not complete and required details about layout and landscaping
details not vet available to me.

3. On August 31, 2009 we completed an updated study of the avalanche hazard and mitigation
concepts for “Pine Glades™ subdivision. This layout was substantially changed from the previous Hagen
Glades layout studied in 2005. We provided a detailed map of the hazard area that showed clear
exposure of building S-1 to the hazard. Structural mitigation and mitigation design parameters were
provided in this report.

Art Mears

@ \Yirus-free. www.avast.com

Chris Wilbur, P.E.

Wilbur Engineering, Inc.
150 E 9th St. #201
Durango, CO 81301
(970) 247-1488 \/

www.mearsandwiibur.com

4/19/2018
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dmeyers@wyoming.com

From: "Jeff Hobson" <Jeff@y2consultants.com>

Date: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 3:49 PM

To: <dmeyers@wyoming.com>; "Jennifer Walker" <jennileighpsi@ymail.com>; "Bill Collins"
<collinsplanning@bresnan.net>

Ce: "Carolyn Colemia: Burke" <sagebrusharch@gmail.com>; "John Kemp" <John@y2consultants.com>; "Vince

Roux" <vince@y?2consultants.com>
Subject:  RE: S1 extra garage

Thank you Carolyn!

To al,

After looki g at the avalanche zone in the original PUD, the new proposed garage is right in the avalanche path.
I don’t think that is going to pan out well for the structure. In order to design this structure we’ll need a revised
avalanche -tudy which provides me with the necessary avalanche forces to the structure. The avalanche study
needs to be updated per the new grading that has altered the avalanche areas/paths. Being we have a hole
right ehind the garage , those forces are going to be substantial. Additionally, depending on the severity of the
avalanch zone, this structure type may not even be allowed. With certain zones, you have to allow the
avalanche i travel over the st '<ture, which this design does not meet those requirements.

I cannot see m to find the ~riginal avalanche report in the Dropbox folder, only the indicated hatching on the
Rendezvous civil drawings. We don’t even know who provided the avalanche report. We need to get this
existing anr revised information prior to any structural design occurring. Similarly, we believe it’s putting the
cart before the horse tc provide a GEC amendment prior to getting this info as the structure may not even be
feasible. | informed our civil department to hold on the GEC amendment due to these concerns as to not do
things twice.

Sorry to be .he bearer of bad news on this. There’s a lot of unknown information popping up as we were not
the originc: engineers fo: the development and none of this information has been provided to us.

Thank you,

Jeffrey Hobson, PE
Structurz! Engineering Manager
LEED Green Associate

£ p:(307) 733-2999 m: (307) 413-5519
CORSULTA. 1S | @PO 30x 2870 | 180 S Willow St., Jackson, WY 83001
' w: http://www.y2consultants.com/

De’iye. Design. Deliver.

From: Carciyn Coleman Burke [mailto:sagebrusharch@gmail.com]

Sent: Wecnesday, December 13, 2017 2:58 PM

To: Jeft Hobson <Jeff@y2ce 1sultants.com>

Cc: <dmeye s@wyoming.cci..> <dmeyers@wyoming.com>; Jennifer Walker <jennileighpsi@ymail.com>; Bill
Collins <coliisplanning,@bre  .1an.net>

12/20/2017
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Subject: Re: S1 extra garage

Drop Box, Geotech grading and piers folder, Pine Glades Grading @ piers.excerpt 01.11.14.pdf file. Sheets C2.1
& C2.2 Hatch shows avalanche zone. Rendezvoux Engineering.

On Dec 13, 2017, at 2:08 PM, Jeff Hobson <Jeff@y2consultants.com> wrote:

Good afternoon,

Someone mentioned that there was an avalanche study done. | cannot seem to find a copy of that
report in the dropbox. Can someone please point or send me that? | was originally told the
avalanche area was very close if not at the eastern parking area. That can have major impacts to
this new garage area. | need to see that study prior to providing structural drawings for the
garage.

Thank y(ou}

<image003.png> | Jeffrey Hobson, PE
Structural Engineering Manager
LEED Green Associate

p: (307) 733-2999 m: (307) 413-5519
a: PO Box 2870 | 180 S Willow St., Jackson, WY 83001
w: http://www.y2consultants.com/

Define. Design. Deliver.

<image004.png>

From: Carolyn Coleman Burke [mailto:sagebrusharch@gmail.com]

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 1:46 PM

To: Jeff Hobson <Jeff@y2consultants.com>; Dave Meyers <dmeyers@wyoming.com>; Jennifer
Walker <jennileighpsi@ymail.com>; Bill Collins <collinsplanning@bresnan.net>

Subject: S1 extra garage

Hello everyone,

Dave #ias asked me to add a stair into the plans as well as changing the siding to stone in the gable
end and fixed windows in the garage north wall. The walls on the outside of the courtyard were
representing th= original retaining walls and may have or be changed based on structural
engineering. Please advise when available.

Attacned are pdfs and a dwg for your use.

/m am notaware of the allowable FAR or Site Development available to add this structure. Even
though this is non habitable it counts towards both. The only area not counted toward FAR is

basement which | do not believe this can be defined as a basement.

Thanks,

12/20/2017



Caro'yn

Sagebrush:Architectural Services
Carolyn Coleman Burke

P.O. Box 624, 3082 Rangeview
Jackson, Wyoming 83001
307-732-1553, 307-413-0056
sagebrusharch@gmail.com

Sagebrush Architectural Services
Carolyn Colaman Burke

P.O. Box 624, 3083 Rangeview
Jackson, Wyoming 83001
307-732-1553, 307-413-0056
sagebrusharch@gmail.com

Page 3 of 3
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WILBUF ENGINEERING, INC.

(970) 247-1488 + chris@mearsandwilbur.com

February 20, 2018

John Tozzi

Pine Canyon, LLC .

P.O. Box 4741""
Jacksor, Wyoming 83002
Via email

c/o David Meyer

RE: [Iroposal for Avalanche Hazard Assessment & Mitigation Design Criteria
140:Pine Glades Drive, Jackson, Wyoming

Dear Mr. Tozzi:

I A

This pror-osal describes our proposed analysis and fees for avalanche hazard mapping and
hazarc ussessment specific to the referenced project. Our understanding of the project is based
on our tclephone discussions and a Grading Plan (Rev. 2) for Lots 13 & 14 prepared by Y2
Consultz.1ts, dated, February 7, 2018. The proposal also includes scope and fees for avalanche
mitigatior design parameters, in case such mitigation is required. The work will be done by
Chris Wiibut, P.E., and reviewed by Art Mears, P.E. of Arthur |. Mears, P.E., Inc. This proposal
is based on oyr previous work, including a report by Art Mears on avalanche exposure for the
Hagen Glades Subdi icioi dated March 20, 2005 and subsequent work by myself and Art
Mears for_g proposzd affordable housing unit dated September 15, 2008.

Proposed Scope '
Ve proposéﬁfﬁé following tasks:

Review of historical records and reports related to avalanche events at this site;

Review available local weather and snowpack records;

Miake a'site visit for the to observe terrain, vegetation and ground conditions;

Pe‘rfg'_rm terrain analysis and aerial photo interpretation for the purpose of quantifying
a\‘a!qhéhe runout cistance, frequency and energy for the design magnitude avalanche’.
C .'eatgg digital elevation model (DEM) and apply the Swiss avalanche dynamics model
" AMMS to guar*y avalanche design parameters.

6. Fcepare anaval e hazard map showing the limits of the design avalanche’ in the
vicinity of th proposed structure.

. mitigation is deemed necessary, provide recommendations for mitigation, including

d zsign parameters for avalanche defenses. We anticipate that feasible avalanche

N

ol

N

 The Desiyn Avalanche for this proposal is defined to be approximately a “100-year” event or an event with an
aanual ;. -ovabillty of 1 percent Due to uncertainty, and the limited historical records and climate variability, the
recurre: o2 interval is more accurately defined by a range of 30 to 300 years or a 0.3 to 3 percent annual
probakiity. (o

150 East 9 St, Suite 201 » Durango CO 81301 |
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prot&;fc'jtjo'n\measures could include either direction protection where the building is
designed to withstand impact, or detached energy dissipating avalanche barriers.

8. Prepare a letter report describing methods, findings and recommendations from the tasks
described above.

PR N I

Fees

The estimated total fees for the proposed scope of work is $7525.00 itemized in the table below.
We will not exceed this amount without your prior written approval. Invoices are due upon
receipt and past due thirty (30) days from invoice date. Client agrees to pay a finance charge of
one percent (1%) per month on past-due accounts, plus all time spent and expenses incurred
(including attorney’s fees) in connection with collection of any delinquent amount. Fees will be
billed at these rates based on actual time and expenses.

R .
D] {E1N
v 1?2

STEMT Rate Quant| TOTAL
* [travel time shared w/ other job (CW) $175 | hr. | 8 $1,400.00
Travel expenses shared (CW) $1,100.00
|Site work (Cw) $175 | hr. | 4 $700.00
Records review (CW) $175 | hr. 1 $175.00
Terrain Analysis & Avalanche Modeling (CW) $175 | hr. 6 $1,050.00
“IMitigation Analysis (CW) $175 | hr. 4 $700.00
- "|Report preparation (CW) $175 | hr. 8 $1,400.00
- [Review (AM) $250 [ hr. | 4 | $1,000.00
. [roTaL $7,525.00

Schedule |

The scope Will:lbé_'c-on"\pleted in a timely manner subject to receipt of information needed to
complete the work and other factors beyond my company’s control. We anticipate completion
within 4 fo 6 weeks of receipt of a signed agreement.

Limit of Liabllity

Client agreesf-iB limit the liability of CONSULTANT, to the extent allowed by Colorado law, to
either the total fees paid to consultant or $10,000.00, whichever is greater.

Avalanche Mitigétion Proposal
140 Pine Glades, Drive |,
February 20, 2018 h

Page 2 of 2




Dispute Resolution

Client and consultant agree that all disputes between them arising out of or relating to this
agreement or the project shall be submitted to nonbinding mediation unless the parties mutually

agree otherwise.

Warranty

Consuitant agrees in connection with services performed under this agreement that such
services are performed with the care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession
practicing under similar conditions at the same time and in the same or a similar locality. No
other warranty, expressed or implied, is made or intended by rendition of consulting services or

by furnishing oral reports or documents.

Please revﬁéw this proposal and contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Wilbur Engineering, Inc. Accepted by:

2 il //n)\

Chris Wilbur, P.E. (CO) -4/
Principal Owner pr date
3 Autho/lzed Representative

b !
N A

Avalanche Mitigation Proposal
140 Pine Glades Drive
February 20, 2018

Page 3 of 3
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dmeyers@wyoming.com

From: "Chris Wilbur" <geowilbur@gmail.com>
Date: Friday, March 16, 2018 8:53 AM

To: "Marian Meyers" <dmeyers@wyoming.com>
Ce: "Art Mears" <artmears@hotmail.com>

Subject:  Re: Pine Glades

Dave,

Please let me know if I should schedule field work for Lot 14.
Thanks,

Chris

On Tue, Feb 20, 2018 at 5:08 PM, Chris Wilbur <geowilbur@gmail.com> wrote:
Dave, WY
Thanks for getting back to me quickly. Attached is our proposal. Let me know if you have any
questions.

Chris

On Tue, Feb 20, 2018 at 10:24 AM, <dmeyers(@wyoming.com> wrote:
Chris, Yes it is Lot 14 which is 140 Pine Glades Drive. The new owner is John Tozzi and his
company-is Pine Canyon LLC whose address is P. O. Box 4741 Jackson, Wyoming 83001. John’s
phone number is 307-690-2834. John would prefer that you deal directly with us on this but is
fine putting the contract in his company’s name. Please email it to me and | will get it approved
and signed by John. After we execute the contract it is fine to contact Y2 for the files. ILook
forward to receiving the contract. Best, Dave.

From: Chris Wilbur
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2018 7:13 AM

To: Marian Meyers
Cc: Art Mears
Subject: Re: Pine Glades

Dave,
Art and I'have drafted a proposal and have a few questions.
1. Isit Lot 14, 140 Pine Glade Dr.?
2. We prefer to work for the owner. Please provide the owner name and contact info. We are
fine.communicating through you, if that is preferred.
3. Isit okay to contact Y2 for electronic files?
Thanks,

Chris

On Mon, Jan 22, 2018 at 4:09 PM, <dmeyers@wyoming.com> wrote:

3/27/2018



Durango, CO 81301
(970) 247-1488
www.mearsandwilbur.com

Chris Wilbur, P.E.

Wilbur Engineering, Inc.
150 E 9th St. #201
Durango, CO 81301

(970) 247-1488
www.mearsandwilbur.com

Page 3 of 3
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Chris, Yes | did and II'll get you the exhibits in the next day or two. Best, Dave

From: Chris Wilbur
Sent: Monday, January 22, 2018 3:55 PM

To: Marian Meyers
Subject: Re: Pine Glades

Dave,
Did you get my email previously, and will you need avalanche design services at Pine Glades?

Thanks,
Chris

On Tue, Jan 9, 2018 at 4:12 PM, Chris Wilbur <geowilbur@gmail.com> wrote:
Dave, .
| copied Art, so you have his email.
Chris

Chris Wilbur, P.E.

Wilbur Engineering, Inc.
150 E 9th St. #201
Durango, CO 81301
(970) 247-1488

www.mearsandwilbur.com

Chris Wilbur, P.E.

Wilbur Engineering, irc.
150 E 9th St. #201
Durango, €O 81301

(970) 247-1488
www.mearsandwilbur.com

Chris Wiibur, P.E.
Wilbur Engineering, Inc.
150 E 9th St. #201

3/27/2018
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Geobrugg North America, LLC A' é 9 )( /__g/@ﬂ-

22 Centro Algodones - . &

Mgodones, NV 87001 . GEOBRUGG

www.geobrugg.com \/
BRUGG

Date: June 21, 2018

version BA2.1

To: From: John Kalejta
Dave Meyers john.kaleita@geobrugg.com

505-220-1404
Project: Pine Glades - Lots 13 & 14

We are pleased to provide our proposal for.materials specified for this project. Geobrugg has designed and fabricated

$1'650.00

$2'000.00

Notes on Pﬁ%i'ng

1) These unifprices are based on barriers with approximate lengths as listed above. Variation in actual length of
greater than 10% could result in higher pricing.

2; Changes to the barrier layout or design (post spacing, height, barrier alignment, etc.) may result in higher unit
prici3. ... S

3) The i-eight pfice above is based on all materiais being shipped together. If some materials are shipped separately,
the above unit-prices-for materials will apply plus the cost of freight. If the amount of materials ordered is larger
thar: the plan-guantities, the freight cost could be higher.

B) Also In¢luded " B

e Submittals: < i . it o
* Material Certifications - o
e Freight to'thé job site, Via ccmmon Carrier

“
%-

P Page 1 of 4




Geobrugg- North Amerlca, LLC
22 Centro Algodones

1]
| ceosrucc A\
www.geobrugg.cbm \_/

R . BRUGG

- . version BA2.1

SAte:‘June 21, zb?fé .z ”Proposal' #: 10024 CO-RB

C) Not Included
e Any materials not listed in Section A (Rricing) above.
e Any anchors (other than wire rope anchors), grout for anchors, nuts, washers, or any other anchoring materials
(except as specmcally noted in Section A).

Any survey, stakeout mstallatlon or testlng of installed materials

¢ Lead timesprovided after receipt of order and release to fabricate. Estimates are as follows:
> 3to'4 weeks - Production of materials (after receipt of order and credit approval)

> i 4 days - Shipping
o Prior to’¢ommencement of fabrication and/or shipping:
> fication will be required. 100% prepayment will be required for projects without bonding or other

nayment security.
- Down payment for a portion of the order is likely to be required

> Orders:less than $7,500 will require 100% prepayment

E) Mlsceh’apeou,
The validity of thi osal is thirty (30) days from the above date. This proposal is contingent upon satisfactory
arrange: cnents 1o ent. | Payment terms will be dependent upon credit approval and project details. This proposal
takes precedshcé’overany prewous written or verbal communications. Our Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale
and Patent Statement are herewith part of this proposal (available by calling

505-771~ 08 {ol g Mpl/wmm gécbrugg.com/media/5680/geobrugg-north-america_terms-and-conditions_2015.pdf

Please let mve‘k'n' ow if you have any further questions. |look forward to working with you on this project.

Regards, =+ o
Geobrugg North Amcnca LLC

Acceptance of
changes to this p'

d\ii'-indiaales acceptance of this proposal in full, and acceptance of our Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale
am.authorized to:place orders for my company.

Print Name Company

©
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Geobrugg North America billing address:
Accounts Receivable

Geobrugg North America, LLC

22 Centro Algodones. |

Algodones, NM-87001 USA

Phone: 505-771-4080; Fax: 505-771-4081

Notes on projéct design

o Design of.the_baqiér sysiem should be performed by a qualified designer.

Note on matérial quantities
It will be the purchaser's responsibility to verify and order the appropriate quantity of materials

Piease neuie: that,lf.vthere is elevation change between any two posts of the barrier exceeding 15%, surveyed x,y,z
coordinatzs of the post locations will be required, to facilitate fabrication of special angled nets. The contractor will be

Design é1l id I'aﬁout

This p-aposal isibased on the barrier systems, heights, lengths, and post spacings listed in Section A (Pricing). It will
be the cu "'racto E Jesponsmllu) to confirm this lay-out in the field, and communicate any changes to Geobrugg.
Changes-a the:harrier design; lay-cut, or post spacing may result in different pricing.

Note on..yowder coatin
This proposaliiayinclude powder coating of some materials. Please be advised that the powder coating is not a
perfect finis : he coating process there will be shadowed areas, small areas of incomplete coverage and small
spots where'thé metal is touching upon metal during the process. It is intended to be a colorization effect for blending
the materials into.the background. The appearance is good with light mottling, and the imperfections are not visible at
distance from thematerials. Though imperfect in coverage, unlike paint it is resistant to wear and fading. It can be
provided in neatly any conceivable color and several finishes, and is quite economical. Materials for touch-up of
coating #-e not.included in this proposal, and any touch-up will be the responsibility of the contractor. Any touch-up
should bé déH&by-the contractor with paint at the job site after installation is complete. It is not possible to powder
coat these_f ‘ of miaterials and achieve any minimum thickness. The materials will have an average coating

Support statice
Technical ass ce is available throughout the bidding and construction process by contacting Geobrugg. Data

sheets, draﬁn anuala, and other technical details are available upon request.
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Anchorlng regu:rement

These barriers will require the installation of a number of different anchors. Maximum forces for each individual anchor
are as shown below. ' The number and location of anchors varies depending upon system type and topography. For
more details see project plans or contact us for typical lay-out drawings. With the exception of post support
anchorages, all anchors should corsist of flexible wire rope anchors (included in this proposal). If the project plans or
specs require different forces for any anchors, contact the project engineer.

Returp Policy. ‘
All returns mu

NOTE:

Rockfall, landslides, debris flows or avalanches are sporadic and unpredictable. Causes can be e.g. human (construction, etc.) or environmental (weather,
earthquakes, etc.). Due tothe: multiplicity of factors affecting such events it is not and cannot be an exact science that guarantees the protection of individuals
and properly. However by the appllcatlon of sound engineering principles to a predictable range of parameters and by the implementation of correctly designed
protection measures in ldenuﬁed risk areas the expnsure of injury and loss of property can be reduced substantially. Inspection and maintenance of such
systems are ar absolute’ requirement to enstire the desired protection level. The system protection can also be impaired by events such as natural disasters,
inadequate dimensioning parameters or failure to use the prescribed standard components, systems and original parts; and/or corrosion (caused by pollution of
the environment or other man made factors as well as other extemal influences).

PO
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